THE INVERCLYDE COUNCIL

(OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (VARIATION NO. 12) ORDER 2023

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER

THE INVERCLYDE COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (VARIATION NO.12) ORDER 2023

We, The Inverclyde Council in exercise of the powers conferred on us by Sections 1(1), 2(1) to (3), 32(1), 35(1), 35(3), 35(3A), 35(3B), 46, 49, 101 and 102 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) ("the Act") and of Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Act and of all other enabling powers and after consulting the Chief Constable of the Police Service of Scotland (Seirbheis Phoilis na h-Alba) in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order:

1.0 Commencement and citation

- 1.1 This Order shall come into operation on the Third day of April Two Thousand and Twenty Three and may be cited as "The Inverclyde Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Variation No. 12) Order 2023".
- 1.2 The Off-Street Plans forming Schedule 1 to this Order and titled "The Inverclyde Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Variation No.12) Order 2023" are hereby incorporated into The Inverclyde Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2013 and which are recorded as current for the purposes of interpretation of this Order in the Plan Index.
- 1.3 The Plan Index forms Schedule 2 to this Order.
- 1.4 The Interpretation Act 1978 (as amended) shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

2.0 Interpretation

- 2.1 Except where otherwise stated, any reference in this Order to a numbered Article or Schedule is a reference to the Article or Schedule bearing that number in this Order.
- 2.2 Any reference in this Order to any enactment shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as amended, modified, re-enacted, replaced or supplemented by any subsequent enactment.
- 2.3 The prohibitions and restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation from any restriction or requirement imposed by any regulation made or having effect as if made under the Act or by or under any other enactment provided that where a prohibition or restriction which is imposed, varied or revoked by this Order is in conflict with a prohibition or restriction imposed by a previous Order, then the provision of this Order shall prevail.

This Order and the two Schedules annexed hereto are sealed with the Common Seal of The Inverciyde Council and subscribed for them and on their behalf by Anne Sinclair, Proper Officer and an authorised signatory at Greenock on the Seventeenth day of February Two Thousand and Twenty Three.

ECO1653 The Inverclyde Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Variation No. 12) Order 2023

SCHEDULE 2

SCHEDULE 5

THE INVERCLYDE COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2013 PLAN INDEX

18/01/2016 14/11/2016 01/04/2022
25/04/2016
30/04/2018
25/04/2016
01/04/2022
21/11/2014 13/11/2017
30/04/2018
03/04/2023

ECO1635 The Inverclyde Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Variation No. 12) Order 2023

